

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: June 2, 2014 4:00 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding  Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)  Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title,  and Submission Clause for Proposed  Initiative 2013–2014 #89</p> <p>Petitioners: MIZRAIM S. CORDERO  and SCOTT PRESTIDGE, as  Registered Electors of the State of  Colorado,  and  Respondents: CAITLIN LEAHY and  GREGORY DIAMOND,  and  Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;  DANIEL DOMENICO; and JASON  GELENDER.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:  Richard C. Kaufman, No. 8343  Julie A. Rosen, No. 40406  Sarah K. Pallotti, No. 45077  Ryley Carlock &amp; Applewhite  1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 3500  Denver, Colorado 80203  Phone: (303) 863-7500  Email: <a href="mailto:rkaufman@rcalaw.com">rkaufman@rcalaw.com</a>;  <a href="mailto:jrosen@rcalaw.com">jrosen@rcalaw.com</a>;  <a href="mailto:spallotti@rcalaw.com">spallotti@rcalaw.com</a></p>	<p>Case No. 14SA126</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>ANSWER BRIEF OF MIZRAIM S. CORDERO AND SCOTT PRESTIDGE</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1**

**II. ARGUMENT.....2**

**A. Initiative 89 Contains Four Distinct Subjects Which are  
Not Related or Necessary to Implement Its Primary Purpose.....2**

**B. In Contravention of the Colorado Constitution and  
Applicable Statutes the Title Set by the Board is Confusing,  
Misleading and Fails to Reflect the True Intent of the Initiative ...6**

**III. CONCLUSION .....9**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Amundson v Travis (In re Title, Ballot title &amp; Submission Clause)</i> 962 P.2d 90 (Colo. 1998).....	5
<i>In re Initiative for 1997-1998 # 64</i> 960 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>In re Initiative 1999-2000 #258</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 # 29</i> 972 P.2d 257(Colo. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Initiative for 2001-2002 #43</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	2, 4, 8
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #17 (New State Dep’t. &amp; Elected Bd. For Env’tl. Conservation)</i> 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	3, 7
<i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #91</i> 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	2
<i>In re Initiative for 2009–2010 #24</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Initiative for 2011-2012 # 3</i> 274 P.2d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	3
<i>In re Initiative for Proposed Petitions</i> 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>People ex rel. Elder v. Sours</i> 31 Colo. 369 (1903);.....	6

### **Statutes**

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b) .....	7
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(a) .....	6

### **Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2009).....	6
--	---

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	6, 7
